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To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): The Marley Company 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
0 Individual(s) O Association Name: The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Collateral Agent
. . L
O General Partnership O Limited Partnership Internal Address:
® Corporation-State (DE) Street Address: P.Q. Box 2558
2 Other City: _Houston

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? O Yes No

3. Nature of conveyance: O Individual(s) citizenship

0 Assignment 0 Merger 0 Association
' 0 General Partnership

® Security Agreemen o .. .
v Ag t Change of Name 0 Limited Partnership
0 Other 0 Corporation-State
® Other New York banking corporation
. If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is
Execution Date: July 10, 2001 attached: OYes & No
(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? OYes & No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):
A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Schedule A B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Schedule A

Additional numbers attached? ® Yes 0 No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ... ...............ooi.
Name: Robyn Greenberg, Esq. 7. Total fee B37CFR3.41): ... .o i $ 1,565.00
® Enclosed

Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett

O Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue

(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

City: New York State:New York ZIP:10017

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original

document.
Robyn Green Esq. \( W ’ 0/ q / 0 l
Name of Person Signing T ‘ S‘@naﬂre 0 4 Date

Total number of pages comgrising cover sheet: [I:I

ail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

10712/2001 6TON11 00000031 1307921
o . ! missioner ents and Trad ks, Box Assig ts
01 FLu481 oh0-00 D O ton, D.C. 20231
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Schedule A

Trademark Registration

Trademark Number Trademark

1,307,921 AG-TECH

1,703,086 Design

1,615,590 Design

75/482019 THE EMISSION FAN...

1,193,395 THE ENGINEERED FAN
1,807,324 ENVIRONMENTAL...
1,657,037 THE FACTORY-FAN
1,654,271 HIGH-TECH

1,656,181 HEAT-DROPPER
1,558,920 LEADING EDGE
1,246,980 LEADING EDGE
1,944,006 LEADING EDGE
2,362,686 SMART-TRAC
2375059 BIG-FLO
907,952 BLUE WATER
642066 EXTRACTA
76/ 51483 ITU ISOTROL
75/931,776 MAXXUM

1,205,845 NOIZLESS
935,909 RED JACKET
1,138,592 SST
2243261 ALUMIPEX

1774170 Design
1,538,532 H.E.A.T. Hydronics
669,281 Milwaukee Thermoflow
1113528 T

1,059,855 WEIL-MCLAIN
1692770 WEIL-MCLAIN GOLD
76/190,223 WILLIAMSON
543,085 WILLIAMSON
1,171,629 PEOPLE MEETING...
1,139,885 SUNCOMFORT
1,242,695 THE CHARLESTON FAN
1,466,285 GREAT ROOM
1,967,513 GILLESPIE

1,483,998 HANG SAFE

1,356,457 THE HEAT CYCLER
1,634,755 HOME BUILDER
1,484,170 LIBERTY COLLECTION
1,429,147 LO ZONE

1,183,544 MASTER VAC
1,200,876 THE MASTER VAC...

509265-0608-02942-NY03.2098509.4
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1,230,994
1,155,478
1,635,863
1,236,168
2,002,549
1,220,754
1,863,551
1,310,983
1,403,029
903,875

1,141,072
1,483,268
1,151,553
1,220,758

Trademark Number
75/754,1461TU

Trademark Number

Schedule A

THE OLDE SOUTH FAN
THE PARLOUR FAN
PORCH FAN AND DESIGN
POWER CAT

ROSETTA

SAVANNAH

SPARTAN

SUPER CAT
SWIRLWIND
TRANSFLO '
TRIANGEL “F” DESIGN
ULTRA FAN
VARI-LOW

WORLD'’S FAIR

Trademark Registration

Trademark

SOUTHERN COMFORT

Trademark Registration

Trademark

1,093,692
1,117,191

Trademark Number
76/086,319ITU
76/086,4661TU
76/086,318ITU
76/086,316ITU

509265-0608-02942-NY03.2098509.4

Berko
Berko + design

Trademark Registration

Trademark

Thermoflow
Thermoflow + design
Williamson + design
Williamson Thermoflo

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002376 FRAME: 0635



GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS
(“Agreement”), dated as of July 10, 2001 is made by THE MARLEY COMPANY , a Delaware
corporation (the “Obligor™), in favor of THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Collatera!
Agent (the “Collateral Agent”) for the several banks and other financial institutions (the
“Lenders”), parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 6, 1998, as amended and
restated as of May 24, 2001 (as further amended, supplemented or otherwise medified from time
to time, the “Credit Agreement”), among SPX Corporation, a Delaware corpgration and the
parent of the Obligor (the “Parent Borrower™), the Foreign Subsidiary Borrowers party thereto
(together with the Parent Borrower, the “Borrowers”), the Lenders, The Chase Manhattan Bank,
as Administrative Agent, Bank of America, N.A., Fleet National Bank and The Bank of Nova
Scotia, as Documentation Agents, and Bank One, NA, as Syndication Agent. Capitalized terms
not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed
to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the .
conditions set forth therein; and '

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Parent Borrower, the
Obligor and certain other subsidiaries of the Parent Borrower have become parties to the
Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 6, 1998 (as amended, supplemented or
otherwise modified from time to time, the “Guarantee and Collateral Agreement”), in favor of
the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties referred to in the Guarantee and
Collateral Agreement (the “Secured Parties’);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Obligor
pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing
security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Obligor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and
performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial
accommodations to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Obligor agrees, for the
benefit of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1. Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context
otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the
meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and
Collateral Agreement.

TRADEMARK
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SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. The Obligor hereby pledges and grants a
continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, and effective upon demand made
upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default assigns, transfers and
conveys, the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto),
to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties to
secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Guarantee and
Collateral Agreement).

SECTION 3. Purpose. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the
Obligor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States
Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the
Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in connection with the Guarantee and
Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof, The
Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties
thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. Acknowledgment. The Obligor does hereby further acknowledge
and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest
in the Trademarks granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the
Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies
provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. ‘

SECTION S. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same

original.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be
duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day
and year first above written.

THE MARLEY COMPANY

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
as Collateral Agent

By:
Name:
Title:

509265-0608-02942-NY(3.2094270.1
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be
duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day
and year first above written.

THE MARLEY COMPANY

By:

Name:
Title:

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
as Collateral Agent

%M@qw

Na( e: ]
Title \/((.L L,L_k

509265-0608-02942-NY03.2094270.1
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Schedule A

Trademark Registration

Trademark Number Trademark

1,307,921 AG-TECH

1,703,086 Design

1,615,590 Design
75/482019 THE EMISSION FAN...
1,193,395 THE ENGINEERED FAN
1,807,324 ENVIRONMENTAL...
1,657,037 THE FACTORY-FAN
1,654,271 HIGH-TECH

1,656,181 HEAT-DROPPER
1,558,920 LEADING EDGE
1,246,980 LEADING EDGE
1,944,006 LEADING EDGE
2,362,686 SMART-TRAC
2375059 BIG-FLO
907,952 BLUE WATER
642066 EXTRACTA
76151483 ITU ISOTROL
75/931,776 MAXXUM

1,205,845 NOIZLESS
935,909 RED JACKET
1,138,592 SST
2243261 ALUMIPEX
1774170 Design

1,538,532 H.E.A.T. Hydronics
669,281 Milwaukee Thermoflow
1113528 T

1,059,855 WEIL-MCLAIN
1692770 WEIL-MCLAIN GOLD
76/190,223 WILLIAMSON
543,085 WILLIAMSON
1,171,629 PEOPLE MEETING...
1,139,885 SUNCOMFORT
1,242,695 THE CHARLESTON FAN
1,466,285 GREAT ROOM
1,967,513 GILLESPIE

1,483,998 HANG SAFE
1,356,457 THE HEAT CYCLER
1,634,755 HOME BUILDER
1,484,170 LIBERTY COLLECTION
1,429,147 LO ZONE

1,183,544 MASTER VAC
1,200,876 THE MASTER VAC...

509265-0608-02942-NY03.2098509.4
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Schedule A

509265-0608-02942-NY03.2098509 4

RECORDED: 10/11/2001

1,230,994 THE OLDE SOUTH FAN

1,155,478 THE PARLOUR FAN

1,635,863 PORCH FAN AND DESIGN

1,236,168 POWER CAT

2,002,549 ROSETTA

1,220,754 SAVANNAH

1,863,551 SPARTAN

1,310,983 SUPER CAT

1,403,029 SWIRLWIND

903,875 TRANSFLO

1,141,072 TRIANGEL “F” DESIGN

1,483,268 ULTRA FAN

1,151,553 VARI-LOW

1,220,758 WORLD’S FAIR
Trademark Registration

Trademark Number Trademark

75/754,1461TU SOUTHERN COMFORT
Trademark Registration

Trademark Number Trademark

1,093,692 Berko

1,117,191 Berko + design
Trademark Registration

Trademark Number Trademark

76/086,319ITU Thermoflow

76/086,466ITU Thermoflow + design

76/086,3181TU Williamson + design

76/086,3161TU Williamson Thermoflo
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